©

4
‘AngrRk

LN
A No\"‘o

National Credit Union Administratjon

O,

BOARD ACTION MEMORANDUM

TO: NCUA Board DATE: November 15, 2012
FROM: Chief Financial Officer SUBJ: FY 2013 Budget
ACTION REQUESTED: Board approval of the fiscal year 2013 operating and capital budgets.
DATE ACTION REQUESTED: November 15, 2012

OTHER OFFICES CONSULTED: All Regional and Central Office Directors

VIEWS OF OTHER OFFICES CONSULTED: Ali concur

BACKGROUND: The budget was prepared from requests submitted by all offices within
NCUA. All submissions underwent thorough reviews by responsible regional and central office
directors, the Office of the Chief Financial Officer, and executive management. The budget
presented below has been discussed and agreed upon by the responsible regional and central
office directors.

BUDGET IMPACT‘: Presented below

RESPONSIBLE STAFF MEMBERS: Executive Director David M. Marquis and Chief Financial
Officer Mary Ann Woodson

SUMMARY: The 2013 budget of $251,387,091 represents an increase of 6.1% or $14,532,305
over the 2012 budget of $236,854,786. The budget was formulated using zero based
budgeting techniques to ensure each activity is individually justified to receive funding.

¢ Thereisnoi ncrease in the total authorized staff level. The 2013 Full Time
Equivalents (FTE) level remains at the 2012 level of 1,261.50.

* The budget assumes normal inflationary RNy HISTORICAL BUDGETS
increases, as well as a pay adjustment if W8
Congress approves the President’s pay sy ooretagachangs from —==Amount fin Wit}
raise request for federal employees. In an gem 2 $251- 5250

. . 12% ~
compliance with the terms of the
Collective Bargaining Agreement signed

10% - | $200

between NCUA and the National 1 T e é
Treasury Employees Union (NTEU), il L s

NCUA’s budget indexes pay 4 [ e
adjustments against changes to the | -’ s
General Schedule pay scale. o% | : : :

2009 2010 2011 2012 013 g

1775 Duke Street - Alexandria, VA 22314-3428 - 703-518-8300



Budget
The components of the 2013 budget are:

Category 2012 2013
Budget Budget . $ Change
Employee Pay and Benefits  $ 170,814,790 $ 183,601,304  $ 12,786,514
Travel 27,065,764 27,861,782 796,018
Rent, Communications 7
& Utilities 5,478,384 5,206,397 (181,987)
Administrative 13,462,192 13,610,236 148,044
Contracted Services 20,033,656 21,017,372 083,716
Total $ 236,854,786 $ 251,387,091 $ 14,532,305

SIGNIFICANT BUDGETARY CHANGES:

Percent of
Total Budget

73%
1%

2%
5%
9%

100%

1) Employee pay and benefits increase by 7.5%, or a net of $12.8 million; however, this
amount may ultimately decrease if Congress does not pass a federal pay raise. On

November 1, 2011, NCUA and NTEU executed their second collective bargaining
agreement (CBA). Per the CBA, NCUA pay adjustments are indexed against the

change to the General Schedule pay scale. If Congress does not approve the
President’s proposed federal pay raise, NCUA will return the request related to the pay
raise at the mid-session budget review during the July Board meeting. The requested
increase also includes amounts necessary to fully fund FTEs approved in 2012, which
were only partially funded in the year they were approved, as well as adjustments for

promotions and attrition.

2) Travel expenses increase by 2.9%, or a net of $796,000 for a total budget of $27.9
million. The percentage increase in 2013 is significantly lower than the average 15

percent average increase experienced for the past 5 years, because this budget does
not have a significant FTE increase, and there was no increase to GSA travel rates.

The 2.9% increase in travel is directly related to the 2013 increase in exam hours.

3) Rent, Communication, and Utilities expenses decreased by 3.3%, or a net reduction of

$182,000 for a total budget of $5.3 million. The largest decrease was a decline in

postage costs of $223,000, a result of increased electronic distribution of information.
Increases to this line item include inflationary and escalation costs for rent and common
area maintenance charges of rented office space. . These increases were more than
offset with the reduction to postage and other cost savings.

4) Administrative expenses are increasing by 1%, or a net of $148,000, for a total budget
of $13.6 million. This increase is related to additional software licenses for advanced
analytical tools which will allow NCUA staff and examiners to develop custom analytics
to review a variety of credit union related trends at the individual district level.
Additionally, there was an increase in the supplies and materials budget to support the
full year cost of employees approved in the 2012 budget.

Page 2



5) Contracted Service expenses are increasing by 4.9%, or a net of $984,000, for a total
budget of $21.0 million. The increase is related to efforts to improve webhosting,
application support, project and application management in the Office of the Chief :
Information Officer, and to increase risk analysis and modeling of corporate and large |
credit union portfolios in the Office of Nationai Examinations and Supervision and the '
Office of Examination and Insurance.

A summary of budget changes by office is presented in attachment 1.

Capital Acquisitions

An itemized listing of all capital acquisitions, totaling $1.43 million, is provided by attachment 2.

1) To upgrade and increase data backup storage capability, replace network switches to
improve network reliability, and continue to provide a stable and secure network
environment across the nation while satisfying existing and future business
requirements of the NCUA, $1,030,000 is requested for information technology support.

. 2) To adequately maintain the premises of the aging 20 year old central office building,

$400,000 is requested for capitalizable building improvements, repairs, and
maintenance.

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS: It is recommended that the NCUA Board approve the following
actions: '

1. The fiscal year 2013 budget of $251,387,091 and 1,261.50 FTEs, as presented in
attachment 1. ,

2. The 2013 capital acquisitions budget, as presented in attachment 2.

\ij Fran [Doo Lsv—

Chief Financial Officer

Attachments

Page 3



F AINSWHIVLLY

‘pun. uonezligels UoUN APeID serodion Aretodwa) aup Ag o) pred 314 '] surejuos soio syl (g)

sigviep jended) 10 92140 Sy} SpNoUI | LOZ 104 SIUNGLUY pund coumN___o_mww uolun 1paid eelodio) Aesodws | auy Ag to) pred
are 314 0y pue ey AipinbiT fequad au Aq Joj pied ale 314 §°¢ 'SPUNY YNDN JaUIo OF pajelel 314 62 SUIRUOD 200 SIYL (2)

240z Buunp suopoe pieog yBnoiu) peppe a1am 1By} 314 00z sepmoul (1)

- 05°192°L 0S'L92°} eloL
- w 00°8¢ 00'8¢ Jsjuad SJURlSISSY B juswabeuey 198sy
- I RAR 00'ect adwsa] - A uciBay|
- 09281l 09°281L uisny - Aj ucibay
(co1) 00°94L 00241 BJuUBTY - || uciBay
- 0oeee 00°€EZ - lenden - 1 uoibay
(00w 00°191 0059 Aueqpy - | uciBay
- 00g 009 sliefly |eucissalbuon) pue Jgqnd 1o eowo
- 00cr 00ck S30/N0SSY UBWINY 10 93140
- 006 006 leisuss) 10jadsul jo 8040
- oF'8g 0¥'8e [9SUNOY) [BISUSD) 1O 30O
- w 05°GP 0SSy SOURINSU| % UDIBUIWIEXT] JO 821L0
- 00°LC 00°L¢ SSABRIL| UCIUN UPSID) JJBWS JO 92140}
- 0o'ee 00'9¢ UoIsiAedng pue suoneuILEXT [BUOTEN 10 82140
00e 00/¢€ 00'vE J904JQ UOIBLLLIOIUL J2IUD 24} JO 82140
- 00’6 00'6¢ JBoIHO JBDuURBULY IBIYD) 34l 4O 83140
- 00'LY¥ 00'Lv UOI}09]01d JaWNSUG)) JO 82140
00°L 009 00S ISILOUOST JBIYD) 3y} JO 20140
00'L 009 006G UOISNIoU] USLWOAA PUB AJUOUNN JO 80110
- oocL 0ocl J0j081IJ 2ANSSXT 2l 1O S0
- 00z 002 pleog syl 10 8910
abueys eLoe inchoe aauo Ag
Sjus|eAInby swii-jing

1390N83 d380d40ud €102




2013 CAPITAL ACQUISITIONS

Useful [Months| Deprec |Interest| Total Cash
Life Used Exp Exp | Expense | OQutlay
Office Description Months| 2013 2013 2013 2013 2013
OCIO Audio/Visual equipment upgrads to the Board 36 8 16,667 0 16,667, 100,000
Room at $100,000. : .
OCIO Replacement of netweork switches at the 36 4] 85,000 0 656,000 390,000
: Central Office, Regional Office and DR site fo :
replace end of life units and enhance network
OCIO Replacement of data domain appliance which 36 6 41,667 0 41,667 260,000
will be end of life in 2013, The costis
$250,000.
OCIO Enhance data storage enclosurs for the 36 6] 31.667 0 31,667 190,000
storage area network and file storage. '
Replace the end of life servers for email
environment. The total cost is $190,000.. B
OCIO Replace VPN (SWAP Connection) as the 36 6 16,667 0 16,667 100,000
current infrastructure is 5 year old and
obsolete. The total cost is $100,000
1,030,000
KING Capital building improvements, repairs, and 120 9 30,000 0 30,000 400,000
: maintenance
400,000
- TOTAL - OPERATING FUND PURCHASES 201,667 0 201,667 1,430,000

ATTACHMENT 2



